their responses will be used for only academic research. 

Patients who consented were literate and both 

physically and mentally sound. Out of the (2500) 

questionnaires distributed, the number of satisfactory 

completed questionnaires returned was (2360). 

Therefore, two thousand three hundred and sixty (2360) 

respondents were used for further statistical analysis. 

The results were analyzed using SPSS version 25. The 

descriptive statistics (such as mean and standard 

deviation) were used to describe data in a summative 

form. Pearson product moment correlation coefficients